THE AMERICAN LEGION DEPARTMENT OF PENNSYLVANIA 105th ANNUAL DEPARTMENT CONVENTION THE HILTON, HARRISBURG, PENNSYLVANIA JULY 18 – 21, 2024

Resolution No. 105-4	Submitted by: Robert John Resolution Assignment & Executive Committee Chairman
WHEREAS	The Department of Pennsylvania Scholarship Endowment Fund Committee oversees awarding the Joseph P. Gavenonis and the Robert W. Valemont college scholarships; and
WHEREAS,	In 2004, Samuel W. Worley became Chairman of that Committee, a position which he has held continuously from then until the present time; and
WHEREAS,	Sam has been a passionate advocate for his committee, speaking on its behalf every chance he gets; and
WHEREAS,	On June 13, 2024, Sam reached the ripe, young age of 103; and
WHEREAS,	He remains active within his community, within his American Legion Post and within his Department; and
WHEREAS,	The Department of Pennsylvania Executive Committee wishes to honor Sam's status as a World War II veteran, his 79 years as a Legionnaire in 2024 and his long and continuing service and commitment to the Scholarship Endowment Fund Committee; now, therefore, be it
RESOLVED,	That the duly elected and registered delegates to the Department of Pennsylvania Annual Convention, held July $18-21$, 2024 at the Harrisburg Hilton, hereby renames the Department of Pennsylvania Scholarship Endowment Fund Committee as the Samuel W. Worley Scholarship Endowment Committee.